GSG navigator.

GLOBAL STRATEGY GROUP

Copyright 2020 October 2 - 5, 2020 1011 Interviews
Navigator Weekly Tracker 23922 Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%
Q1. Are you currently registered to vote? Les .................................................................................. 99%
0 ettt -
NOE SUFE ...t 1
P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DEmOCTat ...........oovvvvvereiessiircesens 31%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very WERK DEMOGIBL. oo s 12
t Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF Independent / Closer to the Democrats...........cc.ccocuneee.. 6
strong P ’ p i ’ p party: ; Independent..........ovreennee e 1
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans ..................... 5
Party or the Republican Party? Weak RepUDNCAN ....oocccovvevercerscoescerscercees 8
Strong Republican ...........ovveeirencneenenenereseeeeseeeens 28
DEMOCRAT (NET) .ouvoevvriereneesesisssessesssssssssssssssssnssns 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ...ocvuivirieiieeiesiesisssisssssseseesins 21
REPUBLICAN (NET)....couiveieieierieeiesiesissssssssssseenins 36
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET).....c.coovveverririiirrenians 49%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET)......cccooveverririiirienians 41
Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
OFf ON the WIONG tFACK .......oveeeececerieece ettt een 66% 66% 69% 67% 67%
Headed in the right direCtION ... 29 28 26 26 27
INOE SUPE ..ttt 5 6 5 7 6
N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
SErONGIY BPPIOVE ..ot 28% 28% 26% 29% 28% 3% 13% 63%
Somewhat apPrOVE...........ceuereciereieceiiee s 15 14 16 15 15 2 21 28
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE .........ccveeveveieeierrice e 8 9 8 9 8 8 15 6
Strongly diSAPPIOVE........c..cvivereiiereieerese e 48 49 49 47 47 87 45 3
INOE SUTE ..ottt 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 *
APPROVE (NET)..oucvivirreeienrisnseseesersesessesssssssssssssssssssnesns 43% 42 42 43 43 5 34 91
DISAPPROVE (NET) .ouvovirveeierisnsesssesseseesessesssssssssssssnssnns 56 57 57 55 55 94 60 9
N1_A. [IF APPROVE] Earlier you indicated that you Latest Data by Party
approve of Donald Trump's handling of his job as Octs | Dem  nd  Rep
fp ident. Which of thep better dge tib J wh (DISAPPIOVE) ..o ssseees 56% 94% 60% 9%
president. cn o 56 be scnbes why Approve - because Trump really has performed well as
you feel that way? T S 35 3 27 75
Approve - because it is important to be supportive of
Trump as president right NOW............ccoevrnenernneninnnes 8 2 7 16
VOL:  (NOESUPE) oot 1 1 6 *
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1. As you may know, in November, there will be an election for President and other offices -- how likely are you to vote in the November

election? Or have you already voted?

Definitely Will VOB .........cevmierieiririee e
Probably Will VOE.........ceverieirineiereseeseseeenis
Chances are 50-50.........ceuerierieneieieeeneee s
Probably WON't VOTE ......c..cvueriecinineieiesecscneneieeneces
Definitely WOn't VOte.........covvieiininireecenereeeeis

Sept-28
83%
8

7
1

4 2

N4. Thinking about the November presidential election, how motivated [ARE/WERE] you to vote?

Not at all motivated............cceveereriirenee e
NOt t00 MOLVALEA ......cocvvecrece e
Somewhat motivated...........ccccvveeviciiiee e
Very MOtiVated........cuueerereeineireiee e
Extremely motivated...........coovevninneinenneeeseis

NOT MOTIVATED (NET) ..o
MOTIVATED (NET) ..ot

Oct-5 Sept-28
2% 2%
3 4
9 10
14 16
72 67
5% 6
86 84

Latest Data by Party
Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
86% 86% 86% 85% 67% 87%
7 7 8 5 9 8
4 4 4 3 15 2
2 1 1 * 2 *
1 1 1 1 6 -
- 1 * - - -
* n/a n/a 6 - 3
Latest Data by Party
Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
3% 2% 2% 1% 10% 1%
4 4 3 3 12 1
8 9 9 7 20 8
15 16 15 14 16 14
70 70 71 76 42 76
7 6 5 4 21 2
85 85 85 90 58 90

vJB1. If the general election for president were today, and the candidates were Donald Trump, the Republican, and Joe Biden, the

Democrat, for whom would you vote?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar 20 Dem Ind Rep

Republican Donald Trump.........ccceveenereninnn, 42% 41% 41% 40% 41% 39% 4% 24% 92%
Lean Republican Donald Trump........cccccevrvverenn, 1 1 1 2 2 1 - 5 2
Democrat Joe Biden..........cccouvvvivrnieniinnnnnn, 50 51 51 52 50 47 93 32 5
Lean Democrat Joe Biden...........cccovvvereiiiennn, 1 2 2 1 2 5 2 1 *
Undecided/Not SUre.........ccovveeerrieiereeeiseinn, 4 4 3 4 4 5 1 28 *
Would Not VOtE.......cvveeercerccsce e, 1 1 2 1 1 3 * 10 -
TRUMP (NET) ..o ssneen, 44% 43 42 42 43 40 4 29 95
BIDEN (NET) ..o eeesesens 52 53 53 53 52 52 95 33 5

VJBA. Regardless of who you are voting for, who do you think will win the election in November? If you are not sure, please take your

best guess.

JOB BIGEN......oiiic s
Donald TrUMP ...

Oct-5 Sept-28
52% 52%
48 48

Latest Data by Party
Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
50% 52% 49% 89% 50% 9%
50 48 51 1 50 91
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vJBBBB. You said that [BIDEN/TRUMP] will win. How likely do you think that is?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Dem Ind Rep
I think Trump Will definitElY WiN ..ot 27% 28% 26% 3% 23% 58%
I think Trump will probably win, but there’s a chance it could go the other way ................... 15 15 18 5 16 27
| think Trump will win, but it's closer to @ 50-50 ChanCe ..........cccoveecvcivieececce e 4 5 5 3 8 5
I think Biden will definitely Win ..o s 20 23 18 38 8 1
| think Biden will probably win, but there’s a chance it could go the other way..................... 25 23 23 43 19 6
| think Biden will win, but it's closer to @ 50-50 ChanCe............coccevevveieeeiereccee e 5 4 6 7 8 2
INOE SUPE ..ttt 3 3 3 2 19 1
CONFIDENT TRUMP (NET) ...coiirieriiiiieineieeseeeeisessse s sssssssstesssessesse s ssssssssssssssssenns 43% 43 44 8 39 85
CONFIDENT BIDEN (NET) ....ovuiitiieieereiineiessssessisesessesssssessssssssssssessessessessssssssssssessesssssessnns 45 46 41 81 27 7
N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Sept 19 Dec 18 Dem Ind Rep
Strongly approve ..........ccoveeeene 34% 33% 31% 32% 33% 26% 25% 4% 20% 75%
Somewhat approve.........c.......... 15 14 18 15 15 20 21 8 24 19
Somewhat disapprove................ 9 9 10 11 10 12 13 13 16 3
Strongly disapprove...........c.c...... 40 41 39 39 39 39 36 73 30 2
NOE SUFE ... 2 2 2 3 2 4 5 2 11 1
APPROVE (NET)....c.covvverrereinnens 49% 47 49 47 49 46 46 12 44 94
DISAPPROVE (NET) .....ccvvennn. 49 50 49 50 49 51 49 86 45 5
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar 20 Dem Ind Rep
Strongly @pProve .......cc.eeeveerreereereereireeeireeneens 26% 24% 25% 25% 24% 23% 2% 13% 57%
Somewhat apProve..........cccvvevevevieviiereiesienenn, 15 17 16 15 19 19 2 19 30
Somewhat diSapprove .........cccceveveveeeriersienenn, 8 9 9 9 8 10 7 13 8
Strongly diSaPPrOVe.........ceveveereeereerereireereieieens 49 48 49 48 47 38 87 47 5
NOESUFE ..., 2 2 2 3 2 9 1 8 1
APPROVE (NET)....cuveeirereieneeneeneereereeeesessneen, 41% 41 41 40 43 42 5 32 87
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o 57 57 58 57 55 49 94 61 13
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the issue of health care?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep
Strongly approve .........cceeeereereeneereereeeeeinreeees 27% 25% 25% 25% 25% 24% 3% 12% 60%
Somewhat approve..........cccuvveevevveeeeeersnenns 14 16 16 16 17 22 2 16 26
Somewhat diSapprove ..........cccevevveereeerreennes 9 10 8 10 11 11 9 17 7
Strongly diSapprove.........cccveveevevreeeeeereienns 46 45 47 45 44 36 84 40 3
NOESUFE ... 4 3 3 4 3 7 2 15 3
APPROVE (NET)...cvuieeirereceneineeneereereinesesennens 41% 41 41 41 41 46 5 28 87
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...eevurererereeneereereereiserenens 56 55 55 55 55 48 93 57 1
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Q4_2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump responded to the protests that have taken place since the death of

George Floyd?

SErONGIY BPPIOVE ...
SOMEWNAt BPPIOVE.......cucvrveeiieeieire s
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE ..o eesseeees
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........cceveiirieriereireeee e neees
INOE SUTE ...t

APPROVE (NET)...ooosereeeeesesserssesseesssrssssseesseessessnn
DISAPPROVE (NET) creooeeeeesersseesseesseessesserseeessesssee

Q4_1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] [NAME] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

SErONGIY BPPIOVE ..ot
SOMEWNAt @PPIOVE........uvrieeicieieire s
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE ..........ccveeriereierreeireneeseerese s
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........cceveiiceriireireiee s
INOE SUTE ...t

APPROVE (NET).c.coorreseesseescessseesseseessesseesssrssrse
DISAPPROVE (NET) coreeresesesseesersrsseseeseessessessnn

Sept-28

Sept-28

24%
15
10
46
5

39
56

26%
31
15
23
5

57
38

Sept-21
23%

15
8
49
5

38
57

Sept-21
27%

29
15
24

5

56
39

Sept-14
26%
13

9
47
5

39
56

Sept-14
29%
30
14
21

6

59
35

B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The Centers for Disease Control, or CDC...........cccoooooec.....
June-1 2020
May-25 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

® ODAMACATE........ooovovevevereieieierereevereeersressrsssss s
February 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

0 JOB BIAEN ..coooovccrrrrrs s

Sept-28 2020

Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep

FAV UNFAV
Very Some Some Very
25% 41 16 8
34% 40 12 8
35% 42 12 7
33% 47 1 2
20% 29 13 14
17% 38 22 13
30% 24 9 30
26% 22 11 32
54% 34 5 4
10% 28 14 27

6% " 13 62
31% 22 10 34
33% 21 9 33
30% 22 10 35
30% 25 9 32
28% 24 10 36
57% 34 6 3
9% 21 26 31
6% 9 12 71

o
P

N
Nt oo~

~N 0o~ o D®

—_
NN LODN

Latest Data by Party
Aug-31 | Dem  Ind  Rep
26% 3% 16% 60%
15 4 12 21
8 8 17 8
46 83 35 4
5 3 19 7
41 6 28 81
54 91 53 "
Latest Data by Party
Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
2% 30% 19% 29%
31 29 27 26
14 15 16 17
24 21 26 25
4 4 12 3
58 60 46 55
38 36 42 42
NET
NH FAV UNFAV FAM
3 67% 24 90
1 74% 20 94
* 76% 19 95
3 80% 13 93
3 49% 27 76
2 55% 36 91
1 54% 39 93
1 48% 43 92
¥ 88% 8 96
2 39% 41 80
1 17% 75 92
* 53% 44 97
1 54% 42 96
* 52% 45 98
* 55% 42 97
* 51% 46 98
90% 9 99
- 31% 58 88
1 15% 83 98
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH | FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
o The Democratic Party ... 23% 25 14 33 3 1 48% 48 9%
Sept-28 2020 | 26% 24 12 34 3 1 50% 46 96
Sept-212020 | 23% 26 13 34 3 1 50% 47 97
Sept-14 2020 | 25% 28 11 32 3 1 53% 43 96
Aug-312020 | 24% 26 11 36 3 1 50% 47 97
Latest Data by Party Dem | 43% 41 1 3 2 * 85% 13 98
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 21 21 41 12 5 21% 62 83
Latest Data by Party Rep | 4% 8 17 68 2 1 12% 85 97
© Kamala HalTiS ... 29% 18 7 31 10 5 48% 38 86
Sept-28 2020 | 29% 19 8 31 9 4 47% 40 87
Sept-212020 | 29% 18 7 31 9 5 47% 38 85
Aug-24 2020 | 30% 20 8 31 9 3 49% 39 88
Latest Data by Party Dem | 53% 27 4 2 9 5 80% 7 87
Latest Data by Party Ind | 10% 14 1 30 27 9 24% 40 64
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 10 9 66 6 4 15% 75 90
® Melania TrUMP ..o 30% 16 14 28 11 1 46% 42 88
Latest Data by Party Dem | 3% 1 24 51 10 1 14% 75 89
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 17 10 18 34 2 37% 28 65
Latest Data by Party Rep | 66% 22 3 2 7 * 88% 5 93
© DONAIA TRUMP oo 31% 13 6 48 1 * 44% 55 99
Sept-282020 | 29% 12 9 48 2 * 41% 57 98
Sept-21 2020 | 27% 15 7 49 1 1 42% 57 99
Sept-14 2020 | 28% 15 6 49 1 * 43% 55 98
Aug-312020 | 30% 14 7 48 1 * 44% 55 99
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 3 6 86 1 * % 93 99
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 23 14 48 3 35% 62 97
Latest Data by Party Rep | 69% 23 4 3 * 92% 8 100
o The Republican Party...........orrcrninnnens 21% 22 15 38 2 1 43% 53 97
Sept-282020 | 21% 20 17 36 3 2 41% 53 95
Sept-212020 | 19% 21 19 36 3 1 41% 55 96
Sept-14 2020 | 21% 22 16 38 3 * 43% 53 97
Aug-312020 | 22% 22 15 37 3 1 44% 52 96
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 8 20 69 1 1 9% 89 99
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 21 25 32 13 5 26% 57 82
Latest Data by Party Rep | 48% 40 6 4 2 * 89% 10 98
O MIKE PENCE.......ooovovevevevevevssssss s 27% 15 10 38 7 3 42% 48 91
Sept-282020 | 24% 16 14 35 8 3 40% 49 89
Sept-212020 | 24% 16 11 38 8 3 40% 49 89
Aug-242020 | 23% 19 11 38 8 1 42% 49 91
March 2020 | 21% 17 12 36 12 2 38% 48 86
October 2019 | 20% 18 14 36 10 1 39% 49 88
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 6 14 70 5 3 8% 84 92
Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 20 12 26 21 7 34% 38 72
Latest Data by Party Rep | 61% 24 6 3 5 1 85% 9 94
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some Some Very DK NH FAV UNFAV FAM
o Amy Coney Barretl...........oorerrrrrssssicnnsennees 21% 12 8 20 21 17 33% 29 62
Sept-28 2020 | 19% 12 7 20 26 16 31% 26 58
Latest Data by Party Dem | 2% 6 13 37 24 18 8% 50 58
Latest Data by Party Ind | 15% 8 7 12 24 34 23% 19 42
Latest Data by Party Rep | 46% 19 3 3 18 1 65% 6 71
© ChUCK SCAUMET ... 12% 17 10 27 21 12 30% 37 67
November 2018 | 9% 18 8 24 29 12 27% 32 59
Latest Data by Party Dem | 21% 27 11 7 22 12 48% 17 66
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 8 8 32 29 17 14% 40 54
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 8 9 51 18 10 12% 60 72
o Mitch MCCOoNNEll ... 10% 19 10 37 17 8 29% 47 76
Sept-282020 | 11% 18 14 35 16 5 30% 49 79
Sept-212020 | 9% 17 13 38 14 9 27% 51 77
Sept-142020 | 9% 18 13 37 16 6 27% 50 77
March-23 2020 | 10% 21 13 31 18 8 31% 43 74
April 2018 | 2% 16 20 29 22 9 19% 50 65
November 2018 | 4% 18 16 27 21 14 22% 43 69
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 6 9 63 13 8 % 73 79
Latest Data by Party Ind | 3% 13 16 31 27 10 16% 46 63
Latest Data by Party Rep | 23% 35 10 7 19 7 58% 16 75
® HOPE HICKS......oooreeee e 10% 9 19 25 29 19% 27 47
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 3 1 36 23 25 5% 47 52
Latest Data by Party Ind 7% 6 6 8 34 39 13% 14 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 18 4 3 25 30 39% 7 45
w23_2. As of today, how do you intend to cast your ballot?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Dem Ind Rep
Voting by mail or absentee ballot ..o 37% 36% 41% 46% 37% 25%
Voting in person on EIECHON DAY ........cccvvieeiiiirnieessessee s 35 39 35 28 29 46
Voting in person before Election Day at an early voting location............c.ccccecvieicivireincnnes 20 19 19 17 16 24
DONTINTENG 10 VOIE.....euereeer ettt 1 1 2 * 7 *
DON'EKNOW ...ttt 3 4 3 3 10 2
VOL:  (VOted AIrEAAY) .....vvuverrrcreeieceireireerer et 4% 2 - 6 - 3
w24_A. And when do you think you Latest Data by Party
are likely to cast your ballot - Oct-5  Sept-28 | Dem  Ind = Rep
f y bef T y dav Octob Sometime between now and October 20th...................... 34% 33% 39% 28% 28%
sometime ,e Or,e uesday uUclober After October 20th, but before Election Day on
20th, sometime in the last two weeks NOVEMDET 3r0.....oocoreoeeoeeoeeeeseeeeesees e 20 19 22 20 17
before Election Day, or by mail or By mail or absentee ballot on Election Day .................... 6 6 4 16 6
absentee on Election Day?
VOL:  (Already VOted) ........cccovrerrurreeeeieisiesississseesee e 4% 2 6 - 3
VOL:  (In person on Election Day)........ccccovervninerneererieeiennens 35 39 28 29 46
VOL:  (NOtVOHNG)...ooovecvicisiieisciesiese s 1 1 * 7 *
ALREADY VOTED/VOTING BY OCT 20 (NET).............. 38 35 46 28 3
VOTING OCT 20TH TO NOV 2ND (NET) ...ccvevvrrrrenn. 20 19 22 20 17
VOTING ON ELECTION DAY (NET).....cccovurrerrerrrrerenens 41 45 31 45 52
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w24_6. How did you cast your ballot? Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
Voted by mail or absentee ballot............c.cocvreriieien. 4% 2% 6% - 3%
Voted early in person and at an early polling location .... * * 1 - *
VOL:  (Not yet voted)......cocveerrernreneincneinesensese e 96% 98 94 100 97

W23_1. [IF NOT ALREADY VOTED AND VOTING BY MAIL/ABSENTEE] As you may know, many states require voters to request a mail-in or
absentee ballot. Have you already requested your mail-in or absentee ballot?

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21
Yes, | have submitted a request for my mail-in or absentee ballot ............cccovvererrrnininnee. 59% 70% 64%
| still need to submit my request for a mail-in or absentee ballot, but | planto do so ........... 15 15 16
My state does not require me to submit a request to receive an absentee ballot................. 26 15 19

w18_37. You indicated you do not intend to vote
by mail. Thinking more about that, which of the

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
60%  51%  58%
16 13 15
24 36 26

Latest Data by Party

following is a bigger factor for you?

W20_7_3. Select the top four issues
that you feel are most important for
the President and Congress to be
focusing on right now.

PlACE ...t 37%
VOL:  (Voting by Mail) ..o 37
| worry if | vote by mail my vote might not get counted... 20
NOE SUFE ... 1
Voting by mail is not an option in my state...................... 1
VOL:  (Already VOted) ........ocvrerereereereeeireiecessenseseeseese e 4%
VOL:  (Notvoting at all) .....c.oovrrerrrrerrererecncnereerese e 1
Oct-5 Sept-28
The coronavirus pandemiC..........c..ccvreerererreererrerersnnens 57% 51%
Jobs and the eConomY ..o 44 39
Health Care..........coceeriercse e 41 40
Climate change and extreme weather events................. 26 22
Social Security and Medicare.............ccovrenernrererniinens 25 27
Race relations ..........ccoeveereenenincre e 21 25
Corruption in gOVErNMENL..........cverrereeniereereerereeereenees 20 24
Wages and the cost of lIVING .......c.ccveereerererneereriieieen. 20 20
National security and terrorism ...........cocevevvrernicnenne 18 16
IMMIGration.......c.cceviieerirere e 18 16
VIOIENE CTIME....irie s 17 17
Supreme Court appointments ............ccovverrererreererneenees 15 13
POlICE FEfOrM ... 15 17
EAUCAION «..cvvecrc e 13 14
TAXES oo 12 15
The federal budget deficit.............ccoveviieciiecciiene, 11 10
Pollution and the environment.............ccocevvvneninnenn. 9 10
ADOTHON ... s 9 10
GUNS ..ottt 8 9
FOr€IgN POLICY ....vvvevcerierercie e 4 5

Dem Ind  Rep

30% 37% 44%
46 37 25
15 14 27

1 5 1
1 - *
6 - 3
* 7 *
Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
70%  52%  42%
35 4 55
46 38 34

37 35 9
26 18 25
33 18 8

19 26 20
22 26 16
8 12 32
8 12 31
10 17 25
9 1 23
20 15 8
12 13 15
8 16 15
5 20 16

13 7 4
7 8 11
9 10 5
4 4 5
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

¢ Responding to the coronavirus outbreak

Democrats in

o Putting the right people on the SUPrEME COUN................cvvvvvvveveveverereveveveresssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses

¢ Responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus PaNdemIC....................wvvvvvrvveveversreresssesesesesnsenes

w24_8. Over the past few days, has
what you have seen, read or heard,
recently about Donald Trump been:

w24_9. Over the past few days, has
what you have seen, read or heard
recently about Joe Biden been:

W24_10. [N SIZE = 298 / MOSTLY POSITIVE OR MIXED ON TRUMP+ SPLIT A] In a
few words, what positive things have you seen, read, or heard recently

about Donald Trump?

Congress
........................................................................................................... 50%
Sept-28 2020 53%
Sept-21 2020 52%
Sept-14 2020 49%
Aug-312020 51%
Latest Data by Party Dem 89%
Latest Data by Party Ind 38%
Latest Data by Party Rep %
47%
Sept-28 2020 48%
Sept-21 2020 49%
September 2018 43%
August 2018 40%
Latest Data by Party Dem 89%
Latest Data by Party Ind 25%
Latest Data by Party Rep 3%
47%
Sept-28 2020 49%
Aug-312020 7%
Latest Data by Party Dem 88%
Latest Data by Party Ind 28%
Latest Data by Party Rep 4%
Oct-5 Sept-28
MOStY POSIEIVE ... 18% 21%
Mostly NegatiVe ..........cceeerieerecreee e 54 52
Equal mix of positive and negative...........ccocovevereerierennn. 25 22
Have heard nothing in past few days about Trump ........ 4 5
Oct-5 Sept-28
MOStY POSIEIVE ... 43% 40%
Mostly NEJALIVE ... 19 23
Equal mix of positive and negative...........c.coevererveninns 30 29
Have heard nothing in past few days about Biden.......... 7 8
country

coronawrus :

Mbestamenca

"""unemployment workmg

President
Trump DK
41 9
38 9
38 11
40 11
41 8
5 6
25 38
88 5
43 10
41 12
39 13
35 22
36 24
4 7
33 42
92 5
44 8
43 8
89 5
6 6
37 36
92 4
Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind  Rep
3% 9% 39%
79 48 25
18 29 32
1 15 4
Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind  Rep
68% 25% 19%
3 21 38
27 32 33
2 22 10
:f,, hospltal‘“

-v'ha

romnates Teace
seting done
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W24_11. [N SIZE = 677 / MOSTLY NEGATIVE OR MIXED ON TRUMP + SPLIT B] In a
few words, what negative things have you seen, read, or heard recently

about Donald Trump?

w25_1. Thinking more specifically, have you seen
any political _advertisements about Donald
Trump, whether on TV, online, or in the mail?

w25_2. And thinking more specifically, have you
seen any political advertisements about Joe
Biden, whether on TV, online, or in the mail?

coronavirus

" tanes,,

lies

Have only seen positive advertisements about Donald
TEUMP e
Have only seen negative advertisements about Donald
TEUMP e
Have seen a mix of positive and negative
advertisements about Donald Trump .........cccovevreeereennes
Have seen no advertisements about Donald Trump.......

Have only seen positive advertisements about Joe
BIEN ..o
Have only seen negative advertisements about Joe
BIEN ..o
Have seen a mix of positve and negative
advertisements about Joe Biden...........cccoeviviininiiins
Have seen no advertisements about Joe Biden .............

iy AR CWear
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 | Dem Ind  Rep
15% 5% 14% 26%
16 23 12 10
53 58 45 49
16 14 30 16
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 | Dem Ind  Rep
27% 36% 16% 20%
7 4 5 12
51 52 45 50
15 8 34 17
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w25_3. Below is a list of actions some octs  Jun 18 Dl-atest D?tz by Pagy
i Oct-5  Jun18 em Ind Rep
fheaciplei\;?/;a:(:krgnSSilﬁg(ta el\'IFIL]n?CtIVC\)lZ: Talked about politics with friends...........c.ceeeeveivrininnenn. 64% 57% 72% 42% 60%
y p Talked about politics with family members 62 60 68 39 61
elected. Posted about or discussed the election, politics, or
issues on social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter)............. 32 18 38 18 30
Donated to a political candidate...........c.coererveivierieneens 17 11 20 6 17
Donated to an issue advocacy organization.................. 10 8 14 8 6
Attended a political rally or a protest in support of an
ISSUB ...vvereiseteesse sttt bbbt ntnn 10 7 11 5 10
Attended a town hall meeting .........c.ccoevererveinenenininnns 6 5 5 6 8
Attended an event or rally by an elected official or
political candidate ............coeeevverniereerirenereeeceeneens 6 6 6 5 6
Volunteered for a political candidate (e.g. gone door-to-
door, phone banked)..........ccocuvveiereeicieeeecees 5 2 6 2 3
Volunteered for an issue advocacy organization (e.g.
gone door-to-door, phone banked)............ccocvevevernae. 4 2 5 4 3
Have done none of these.........ccovverereereereineeceneenenns 19 28 13 45 19
w20_13. Which do you agree with more:
-Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people first
-Donald Trump's policies put working and middle class people first
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Aug-24 Feb 20 Jan 20 May 19 Sept 18 Dem Ind Rep
Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people first -
feel this way Strongly .........cocvevveneneneersenineen, 49% 50% 47% 43% 44% 49% 80% 38% 13%
Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people first -
feel this way somewhat ..........cc.ccooeerevieiccrieicnes 13 11 13 14 22 12 1 29 1
Donald Trump's policies put working and middle
class people first - feel this way somewhat ............. 17 18 20 18 20 19 4 18 31
Donald Trump's policies put working and middle
class people first - feel this way strongly.................. 22 21 20 24 14 19 4 15 44
WEALTHY PEOPLE (NET) ..o 62% 62 60 58 66 62 92 66 25
MIDDLE CLASS (NET) ..euvereieereeeeeneereeeeeinsesneens 38 38 40 42 34 38 8 34 75




Global Strategy Group & GBAO

23922 Navigator Weekly Tracker

Page 11/35

w25_32. Which do you agree with more:

- Donald Trump acts like Congress and the courts should do whatever he wants

- Donald Trump ultimately respects the checks and balances of our system of government

Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept 18 Aug 18 Dem Ind Rep
Donald Trump acts like Congress and the courts should do whatever he wants - feel this
WAS SHONGIY ....eocerirriesei st 56% 51% 53% 87% 53% 19%
Donald Trump acts like Congress and the courts should do whatever he wants - feel this
WAY SOMEWNAL ..ottt bbbt en 12 19 18 7 20 16
Donald Trump ultimately respects the checks and balances of our system of government -
feel this Way SOMEWNAL ..o s 14 16 12 4 17 26
Donald Trump ultimately respects the checks and balances of our system of government -
feel thiS WaY SHONGIY ... 18 14 17 3 9 39
DO WHAT HE WANTS (NET) ..oucuuiereieerneeeceneiineiseissieessesssse st st esssesssesssssnees 68% 70 71 94 74 35
CHECKS AND BALANCES (NET) ....cvuuivueineeeeineeeeireieneiseisisese s s sssssssssssssssesssesens 32 30 29 6 26 65
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
Q15. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
EXCEIIENL ..o 7% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4% 15%
BOOM. ..ottt 23 27 24 23 7 16 43
NOE SO GOOM ....vvoerereriieet et 40 43 41 43 46 43 32
POOT ..ttt 28 23 28 27 43 33 9
INOE SUTE ...t 2 2 2 2 2 4 1
EXCELLENT/ GOOD (NET)....cotvuimmeereieieeeeiecenerisenssssssesessesssssseseesenenes 30% 33 30 28 10 19 57
NOT GOOD/POOR (NET)....cerverermimmermeeseeieeeeiesesereensssssesessessssssesesesenenes 68 66 68 70 89 77 41

Q16. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it

is today?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
MUCH DEHET ...t 25% 26% 25% 24% 27% 7% 7% 50%
ATIEHIE DEHET ... 40 39 37 40 40 44 39 34
ThE SAME ...t 20 15 17 18 16 26 27 9
ATEHIE WOTSE ...t 10 14 14 10 11 14 12 5
MUCH WOTSE ...t 6 6 7 8 6 8 15 1
BETTER (NET) ..ot 64% 65 62 64 67 52 46 84
WORSE (NET) ..ot 16 20 21 18 17 22 27 6
Q20_A. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
The economy is getting better ..., 29% 26% 26% 24% 26% 9% 11% 57%
The economy is staying the Same..........c.ccoveveneninncninenes 24 24 22 25 23 22 28 25
The economy is getting WOrSe.........cccuveerereereerieereenieereineeenas 43 45 46 45 46 65 52 15
Don’t Know enough t0 SaY .........cuveereeureereeireineeeeseieseseeens 4 5 6 6 5 4 9 3
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w25_5. Thinking more about how Donald Trump
and his administration have handled the
economy, who do you think Donald Trump's
policies favor most?

w25_6. Thinking about how Democrats in
Congress have handled the economy, who do
you think Democrats' policies favor most?

Switching subjects...

Q21. Would you say the coronavirus pandemic is best described as...

The wealthy and big corporations .............ccccccveuneene.
Middle and working class people ............ccccoeereenreninae
NOE SUTE ...t e

The wealthy and big corporations ..............c.ccereuneene.
Middle and working class people ............ccvverierirnen.
NOESUIE ...t

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
A MJOT CFISIS oo 70% 69% 69% 69% 69%
A major problem, but not a Crisis...........cccevuens 23 26 24 24 25
A minor problem ......c.veeeeneerce e 4 4 5 4 4
Not a problem atall ........ccoovvveevicvvriceicn, 3 2 2 2 2
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET)........ccccvvenee. 93% 94 93 94 94
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET) .....ccrvvrerrenee 7 6 7 6 6

Q22. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
The worst is yet to Come ........c.ccovevivreninenne 52% 52% 48% 50% 48%
The WOrstiS OVEF ........cuiereeeencrreiccreceeene 29 31 33 29 34
Don't know enough to say .......ccccovevvreeeerrinnn 19 17 18 20 18

Oct-5

..... 57%

Mar-23
70%
26

4
1

95
5

Mar-23
74%
10
16

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
90% 50% 18%
7 21 74
3 29 8

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

9%  36%  55%
81 29 24
10 35 21

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
93% 62% 44%
6 21 44

1 8 8
* 8 4
99 83 88
1 17 12
Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
73% 52% 21%
10 14 54
16 34 18

Q22 1. As you may know, communities across the country have been practicing so-called "social distancing" measures, including the
temporary closure of many businesses and prohibitions on gatherings of people, to prevent the spread of coronavirus. When it comes to

social distancing, what do you think we, as a country, need to be doing right now?

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14
We need more aggressive social distancing measures,
further limiting people's movement...........ccoovnnerenceeineen. 42% 46% 43% 45%
We are currently doing the right thing when it comes to
SOCial diStANCING .....cvovvvveeerieereee e 35 31 36 36
We should relax social distancing measures, letting people
move around more fre€ly .........ocoouvvveveeierneeieesee s 20 19 17 15

Don't know enough t0 Say ......cccevvivvrercieseesce e 3 4 3 4

Aug-31
45%

37

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep

67% 30% 16%
25 35 46

6 21 36
3 14 1
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Q22_3. When it comes to social distancing and the coronavirus pandemic, which of the following concerns you more right now?

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
Social distancing will end too soon and prolong the
pandemic, endangering the economy and putting American
IVES AL FISK ... 57% 58% 59% 59% 58%
Social distancing will go on too long and cause unnecessary
damage to the economy and Americans' livelihoods............... 33 31 30 30 33
NOESUME ... 10 11 11 11 9
Q22_13. How would you describe what is going on in [STATE] in regard to the coronavirus?
Oct-5 Sept-28 June-22 June-16
The number of new cases is deCliniNg ...........coewerereerreeirenreneneeneereereeeens 23% 24% 2% 26%
The number of new cases is mostly the same .............ccoeveevevieicricicine, 25 26 17 21
The number of new cases is INCIeasINg ...........ccveveveeieveiciersieesesesesenns 42 41 48 41
NOESUIE ... 10 9 9 12
Q22_14. How would you describe what is going on in the country in regard to the coronavirus?
Oct-5 Sept-28 June-22 June-16
The number of new cases is deCliniNg ..o 18% 21% 14% 15%
The number of new cases is mostly the SaMe ..........ccoerevvevievenineineirennen: 23 18 16 18
The number of New Cases iS INCrEASING ..........ocreeeirrererrereirseireeseeeeeneens 52 53 62 54
NOESUIE ... 7 8 8 13
Q24. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar-23
[RAVE ...t 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 1%
A family member has..........ccooovninererienineen. 18 18 18 16 17 2
AFriend has ... 27 23 21 20 22 3
Someone else | personally know has 25 22 27 26 26 5
Nobody | know has been infected with
COMONAVITUS ..ot 45 48 46 47 49 91
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....ovvvreerereerneererenenns 55% 52 54 53 51 9

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
81% 47% 31%

13 34 57
6 19 12

Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind Rep
14% 15% 35%

26 24 24
55 39 29
5 23 12

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
6% 14% 33%

18 20 29
72 44 31

4 21 7
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep

6% 4% 9%
24 13 12
31 24 24
30 19 21

36 58 53

64 42 47

Q24_1. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to

coronavirus?

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Apr-29
A family member has.........cocoververvinienniniins 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3%
Ariend has ... 9 8 6 7 7 3
Someone else | personally know has................. 12 11 12 13 14 7
Nobody | know has died from complications
due t0 COrONAVIFUS .......coveerceiereeerieeeeireieeeeeeas 75 77 79 77 78 89
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....oovvueumeirerrerreierenene 25% 23 21 23 22 11

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
10% 3% 8%
9 2 10
15 4 10

70 91 77

30 9 23
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Q25. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep
TREVE ..ot 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 9% 17% 12% 9%
A family member has.........cccocvrncncrneininenne 21 19 18 21 19 15 24 23 18
AFEnd has ... 24 22 22 21 24 18 25 24 23
Someone else | personally know has................ 19 18 21 22 21 18 25 14 13
Nobody | know has lost their job due to the
COroNavirus Pandemic .........ccocveveeerreeerreerennns 48 51 51 50 48 59 42 51 54
SELF (NET) ..ot 13% 12 13 11 13 9 17 12 9
SELF/FAMILY (NET) ...cooivieereerneeneerecereienenns 31 28 26 28 28 22 36 34 23
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) ...coovvvrivrniireiennns 43 41 38 39 42 33 46 46 39
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....ccoveemererrneerereenns 52 49 49 50 52 41 58 49 46

w18_31. Do you know anyone who has had to take a pay cut due to reduced hours or demand for their work because of the coronavirus

pandemic?

A family member has...........cocvvnnneeeeinneneene
ATTIENA @S ...
Someone else | personally know has...........ccccceverienennee

Nobody | know has taken a pay cut due to the coronavirus

PANAEMIC ......ocvveerieircieisieisree et nseeas

KNOW SOMEONE (NET) w.vveereeerseeeseesessrsesssne

W25_67. Thinking about the 7 million Americans
who have contracted coronavirus... While
individual situations may be different, do you
think that people who get coronavirus do so
because of their own irresponsible behavior or
because of factors beyond their control?

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14
....... 14% 15% 16% 15%
....... 23 22 22 24
....... 22 22 21 19
....... 18 18 18 17
....... 47 46 50 48
....... 53% 54 50 52

Most cases are due to people's own irresponsible
DENAVION ...t
A mix, but more cases are due to people's own
irresponsible behavior ...
A mix, but more cases are due to factors beyond
PEOPIE’'S CONMOL ...t
Most cases are due to factors beyond people’s control..
Don't know €nough t0 Say ........coceerereerirereeniereereeenne

IRRESPONSIBLE BEHAVIOR (NET)......ccooeviniiieiireiis
BEYOND PEOPLE'S CONTROL (NET) .....ccoovvveviciinnes

Aug-31
14%
24
18
18

46

54

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
17% 19% 10%
27 15 20
25 18 20
21 14 15
39 61 53
61 39 47
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
15% 11% 13%
48 28 29
26 29 25
6 15 21
5 18 12
63 39 41
33 43 47

Q28_3. There are differing opinions on whether or not people should be wearing masks right now when they are in public, but if you had
to choose, would you say that you are generally pro-mask or anti-mask?

[ @M Pro-MASK.......coriviviecriirericre e
[ @M anti-MasK ........ccccovvvieiieieeeeee et
NOESUIE ...ttt

Oct-5 Sept-28
...................................................... 76% 76%
...................................................... 18 18
...................................................... 6 6

May-25
74%
18

8

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
94% 70% 56%
4 24 33
3 6 11
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w17_13. Do you think Donald Trump has generally been pro-mask or anti-mask?

Oct-5 Sept-28
ANLIEMASK. ... ettt ettt b s et et b et a et s et s e 70% 64%
PIO-MASK ..ottt ettt bbbt 16 20
INOE SUTE ..ttt a bbbttt s s st s et st s e e e snsesetebebetetetatas 13 15

w25_72. Do you approve or disapprove of the way
Trump and his administration have handled
issues around health and safety precautions like
wearing masks and social distancing?

APPROVE (NET) ..ocoreeesseeseesesesees s
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..coeerereseesseeseesesessns

Q30. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on the country, which are you more worried about...

StrONGlY @PPrOVE ..ot
Somewhat apProve ..........cccccveuveveveieeieieeeisse e
Somewhat diSapProve.........ccceveevvereererneeeririnieneeneene
Strongly diSAPPrOVE ........cereveeeviereererereeeieieneieene
Don’t know enough t0 S8y ........ccccvevrererieeieneineininene

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
The impact of coronavirus on people's health...  58% 60% 54% 58% 52%
The impact of coronavirus on the economy as
AWNOIE ..o 42 40 46 42 48
w25_59. How much do you trust Donald Trump to
tell the truth when it comes to the coronavirus
andemic? TruSt @10t ..o
P ) Trust SOMEWhaL..........coovuiurirree e
Do not trust very much ..........cccvevevnereiieenenininene
Do nottrust atall.........cceerieneriecreereeerenae
Don’t know enough t0 S8y ........c.ccvevreerveieieneineininene
TRUST (NET)...oovievireeeireieeissiesise e ssssesnesnenes
DO NOT TRUST (NET)...ocvurmirerneerneieeeecenersennees

July-21
70%
14
16

Mar-23
49%

51

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
94%  70%  43%
4 16 31
2 14 26

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
2% 12% 4%
3 13 33
9 16 10

84 47 5
1 12 5
6 25 81

93 63 15

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
75%  47%  40%

25 53 60

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
2%  10%  55%
3 21 33

7 17 5
87 46 4
1 6 3

5 31 88
94 63 9

Q48_4. Do you think America is doing better or worse than most other countries in the world with our response to the coronavirus

pandemic?

Oct-5 Aug-3 July-21 May-18
MUCH DBHET ...t 18% 8% 8% 12%
SOMEWNEL DEHET ...t 17 19 18 28
SOMEWNEL WOISE ...ttt b sttt s s ssnnee 19 22 21 27
MUCR WOTSE ...t 37 41 41 23
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 0 SAY .....cuveeviriririceiriee s 9 11 12 10
BETTER (NET) .ottt ssssssssse s ssssessnens 35% 27 26 40
WORSE (NET) ..ot cseieeesseseeseesese st sssssssssessesse st sssssssssssssssesssssessssnes 56 63 61 51

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
2%  10%  38%
6 19 31
22 26 13
64 29 5
5 17 12

8 29 69
87 55 19
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Q48_5. And which of the following statements do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-10 June-8 May-18 Dem Ind Rep
President Trump made mistakes in his handling
of the coronavirus outbreak that made things
worse than they should have been...................... 58% 59% 60% 57% 56% 55% 91% 60% 17%
Any president, Trump or otherwise, would have
dealt with the coronavirus outbreak in the same
way and would have had the same outcome....... 42 41 40 43 44 45 9 40 83
w19_84. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-14 Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep
That we will go too far in pushing to develop a vaccine too quickly - causing
unintended health consequences, setting the country back even further in
combating the pandemic, and wasting money on a treatment that doesn't
WOTK ettt 57% 60% 61% 57% 74% 55% 37%
That we will be too cautious and slow in developing a vaccine - prolonging
social distancing and preventing Americans from getting back to life as
normal for months Or EVEN YEars..........cccvrerererinere s 23 22 22 24 14 15 35
Don't KNOW €n0UGh t0 SAY .......euvuieereerceeereeee e 20 18 17 20 12 29 28

Q48_12. As you may know, cases are going up in a number of states around the country. How much do you hold President Trump

responsible for that?

Oct-5 Aug-3 July-21 July-13
N Lo OO 42% 36% 43% 41%
ST 11O 17 22 19 21
NOEMUCK ..ttt 11 15 14 14
[0 =1 | OO 30 27 24 24
RESPONSIBLE (NET) ..ottt 59% 58 62 62

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
69% 34% 12%
20 22 13
7 14 16
4 30 60
89 56 24

w25_7. Below is a list of criticisms that some people have made about Donald Trump lately. Regardless of whether you agree or
disagree with these criticisms, how much have you seen, read, or heard lately about each of the following?

o Trump’s push to put his appointment on the Supreme Court before the election ........
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o Trump’s refusal to follow safety precautions, leading to Trump, his wife, and
members of his staff testing positive for Coronavirus ...
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o Trump’s erratic behavior at the recent presidential debate..............cccoooooorrecvvvvvecciiiren.
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

HEARD

A lot Some
60% 20
71% 14
46% 27
50% 26
59% 20
76% 17
50% 20
42% 24
59% 19
7% 14
51% 18
39% 24

Heard a
little
10
7
10
14

12

14
21

13

14
20

Heard NET
nothing HEARD
10 80
8 85
16 74
10 76
9 79
3 93
16 69
13 66
10 77
3 9
16 69
17 63
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w25_7. Below is a list of criticisms that some people have made about Donald Trump lately. Regardless of whether you agree or
disagree with these criticisms, how much have you seen, read, or heard lately about each of the following?

o Trump’s attacks on the integrity of the election..........

o Trump’s failed handling of the coronavirus pandemic as cases continue to rise
NALONAIY ......oooeeeeeee e

o Trump’s tax returns were finally exposed and show he’s avoided paying taxes for
............................................................ 53% 23

o Trump’s push to repeal the Affordable Care Act and kick millions off of their health
............................................................ 42% 29

W25_30. [IF NOT STRONGLY APPROVE OF TRUMP] On
which THREE of the following issues do you
have the most concerns with how President
Trump is handling his job right now?

............................................................ 58% 22

............................................................ 54% 23

............................................................ 52% 21

HEARD
A lot Some

Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind | 56% 16
Latest Data by Party Rep | 41% 29

Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind | 46% 24
Latest Data by Party Rep | 34% 28

Latest Data by Party Dem | 69% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep | 38% 28

Latest Data by Party Dem | 71% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind | 48% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep | 31% 27

Latest Data by Party Dem | 58% 25
Latest Data by Party Ind | 24% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep | 26% 34

Trump's failed handling of the coronavirus pandemic as
cases continue to rise nationally ...........ccocvvrriniinns
Trump's refusal to condemn white supremacy................
Trump's push to repeal the Affordable Care Act and
kick millions off of their health care ..........c.coccoeverrirninnes
Trump's attacks on the integrity of the election...............
Trump’s refusal to follow safety precautions, leading to
Trump, his wife, and members of his staff testing
POSitive for COrONAVIIUS .........cccvvverceieerceresee e
Trump's push to put his appointment on the Supreme
Court before the election...........cccernenenerenereirienens
Trump's erratic behavior at the recent presidential
AEDALE ...
Trump's tax returns were finally exposed and show he's
avoided paying taxes for years .........cccoeveveenenininnens

STRONGLY APPROVE OF TRUMP (NET)......ccccccuune.

Heard a
little

10

5
10
16

14

13
21

13

13
20

12

10
22

35%
30

29
25
21
20

19

Heard NET
nothing HEARD
9 80
4 90
18 72
14 70
10 76
2 90
16 70
17 62
1 76
5 87
20 67
14 66
14 73
7 88
24 66
21 57
14 71
6 83
25 57
20 60
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
55% 40% 10%
45 34 10
43 27 13
35 32 1"
25 24 15
32 20 6
21 24 15
18 20 8
3 13 63
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w25_45. As you may have heard, Donald Trump recently tested positive for
coronavirus. In a few words, please describe your initial reaction to

hearing this news. wie o hocl:llfgd maSk

I'BCOVBI'

wish seriousl
Y o esu rls

reaction Praying weied
precautlons/somal dlstancmg

karma/j Justlce::fgm el 9dm ealth- Bsorry

-sunsur rised::

famly reoovers

fm safah'
e time coronamga ham dgﬁswes s’
W25_46. Thinking more about this, do you think Latest Data by Party

Donald Trump caught coronavirus... Oct-5
P g Due to irresponsible behavior ... 58%
Due to factors beyond his control...........cccocvrrrvrirennnn. 28
Don't know €nough t0 Say ........ccoueeveereerireneenirreieerene 14
w25_48. How much do you trust Donald Trump to
tell the truth when it comes to his own medical Oct:5
condition followina the coronavirus diaanosis? TRUSE @10 .. 24%
g 9 ’ Trust SOMEWNaL...........ccoveeiieeeceee s 16
Do not trust very MUCh ... 11
Donottrustatall.......c.cccoeverviceiiiieesiceceee e 45
Don't know enough 10 SaY .......c.ccevvereceneenieneeneirereeeinns 4
LRV (= O 41%
DO NOT TRUST (NET)ueceeevevvveeeeeeesessssssesneeessessseseenens 56
w25_49. And when it comes to medical reports
from staff at the White House, how much do you Trusta lot —02'5
I P T [ 17 1= 1 - B L0 PPN 0
trust these_ report§ to prowde accurat? anld Trust SOMEWhaL..........c.coovvieciceeeee e 20
complete information about the president's DO NOtTUSE VETY MUCH ... 21
medical condition? DO NOttrUSt At Al .....oooeveeereeeee e 33
Don't know enough 0 SaY ........ccccvreerrirenrireesiseeenneens 4
TRUST (NET) v seeesssseeesssessssessssssssss 42%
DO NOT TRUST (NET).coomrvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeseenneessensssssneenseens 54
w25_52. Knowing that the coronavirus has spread
even to the President of the United States, how , Oct-5
does that make vou feel? WO ... 36%
y : Y I 25
ANGIY s 17
SCAEA ... 15
SUIPFISEA oo 12
NONE OF thESE ..ot 35

Dem Ind  Rep
90%  52%  22%
5 21 56
4 27 22

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
3%  13%  52%
4 13 32

12 23 6
79 45 4
2 6 5

7 26 85
91 68 10

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
3% 1% 47%
9 21 34
28 26 11
59 35 3
2 8 6

11 32 81
87 60 14

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
38%  29%  34%
20 19 32

27 8 8
17 13 13
7 8 18

34 53 33
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W25_54. Below is a list of details that have come out in the news about Trump’s positive coronavirus diagnosis. For each, please indicate
whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns for you personally about Trump and his team’s
handling of the situation. If it doesn’t raise concerns for you, please choose one of those options.

SERIOUS
CONCERNS NET

Minor Does not SERIOUS
Very Some concerns concern me CONCERNS

o Trump’s positive test shows how out of control the virus is and how much
Trump has failed to stop its spread. The pandemic has now claimed
200,000 lives, while 7 million more have tested positive, including the
President himself, because from the beginning, Trump has ignored

experts, downplayed the crisis, and lied about the threat. ............................... 49% 15 10 26 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 79% 13 3 5 92%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 17 11 32 57%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 17 18 50 32%

o Trump’s positive test shows how he’s failed to set the right example for
the American people which is what was needed to get this virus under
control. Trump’s failure to wear masks and social distance has
encouraged many other people to do the same -- behavior that has

prevented the country from overcoming COronNavirus. ..........ccccccococececevevevevevonns 49% 15 10 26 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 80% 13 4 3 93%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 21 8 33 59%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 17 18 51 32%

o Trump’s positive test is the result of him and his staff ignoring safety
precautions -- irresponsible behavior that has exposed countless people
to the virus and spread it further. This is the result of Trump and his team
refusing to wear masks, follow social distancing, or cancel large

gatherings and rallies. ... 48% 16 10 26 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 78% 12 5 5 90%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 23 10 33 57%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 20 16 49 35%

o Trump’s positive test once again exposes how he cannot be trusted to
tell the truth to the public about coronavirus. After one of Trump’s senior
staff members tested positive, Trump first tried to hide it and cover it up to
keep the public from knowing the truth -- just like he’s lied all along to the

public about the true threat of COroNAVIFUS. ... 46% 15 11 28 61%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 78% 14 4 4 92%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 19 14 32 54%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 15 18 56 26%

o Trump’s positive test shows that if he can’t keep himself safe, then he
can't keep the rest of us safe. The fact that this virus has infected millions
and spread to the highest office in the land, infecting Trump and those
close to him, shows that Trump is incapable of getting the virus under

control -- putting everyone in the country’s health and safety at risk............ 42% 17 11 29 60%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 16 7 5 88%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 26 10 37 54%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 17 16 56 28%
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W25_70. [N SIZE = 677 / IF MINOR OR SERIOUS Latest Data by Party
CONCERNS ABOUT EACH ITEM IN w25_54] Of the Oct-5 | Dem Ind  Rep
criticisms you just read, which of the following That Trump’s positive test is the direct result of him and
THREE are most troubling to vou about Trumpo' his staff ignoring safety precautions - irresponsible
o gloy ps behavior that has exposed countless people to the
positive test? Virus and Spread it FUrther. w............ooeooccrsocessrrsoe 57% | 61%  54%  45%
Trump’s positive test shows how he’s failed to set the
right example for the American people which is what
was needed to get this virus under control. ................... 44 49 41 30
That Trump’s positive test once again exposes how he
cannot be trusted to tell the truth to the public about
COTONAVIFUS. ...vveveisvsessetsiesie et ssssste st sssessenas 34 37 37 25
That Trump’s positive test shows how out of control the
virus is and how much Trump has failed to stop its
] ] =T (o PR 24 26 24 20
That Trump’s positive test shows that if he can't keep
himself safe, then he can't keep the rest of us safe........ 19 21 14 13
None of these CONCEMN ME .........coevvveenreneereereereireeees 7 1 1 23
W25_71. [N SIZE = 629 / IF HAD IF MINOR OR SERIOUS Latest Data by Party
CONCERNS ABOUT ITEMS IN W25_54 AND CONCERNS Oct-5 | Dem Ind Rep
ABOUT 1+ IN W25_70] Which troubles you more That it has led directly to events where many have
J gotten sick, including the President himself, exposing
about f Trunr.is refl.Jsal tok fO||(()ij ”saf.ety countless people to the VIrus..........cccccoeeeveeveerccviveicnnns 38% 37% 31% 46%
pregau IlonS I © W?a”,ng masks and following That it sets a bad example, leading others around the
social distancing guidelines? country to think they can do the same, which only
spreads the virus further ... 62 63 69 54
W25_73. [N SIZE = 629 / IF HAD IF MINOR OR SERIOUS Latest Data by Party
CONCERNS ABOUT ITEMS IN W25_54 AND CONCERNS Oct-5 | Dem Ind Rep
ABOUT 1+ IN W25_70] Some people have criticized IITESPONSIDIE ..o 69% 71% 75% 58%
President Trump and his administration for gzggleersosus ....................................................................... jﬁ jg i? 1232
ignoring ba§|c sgfety 'precautlons |I|§§ wearing SIS veoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeseseeeeeseseeeesesesenesesesseseenenenenes 37 38 36 35
masks, social distancing, and avoiding large DISTESPECHUL ..o essessesserssseeseese 23 25 20 16
gatherings. Which of the following words best 11111 OSSOSO 21 22 23 17
describes your concerns about th|S behavior? FOOLISN ... 27 27 29 27
NONE Of thESE ... 3 2 5 7
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w25_57. Below are some details about the events
surrounding Donald Trump's positive coronavirus
diagnosis. Please select up to three that are the
most troubling to you.

Changing topics...

w25_26. As you may know, President Trump has
nominated Amy Coney Barrett to replace Ruth
Bader Ginsburg on the Supreme Court. Which of
the following comes closer to your view about
Trump's decision to nominate a replacement for
Ginsburg prior to the election?

w25_8. Regardless of how you plan to vote in
November, is the nomination of a new Supreme
Court Justice by Donald Trump an issue that
makes you feel more or less motivated to vote?

Trump had symptoms as early as Wednesday but he

and his campaign didn't change his behavior or
schedule, including attending a major rally in Minnesota ~ 41%
Trump attended a fundraiser at his golf club earlier on

the day he was diagnosed without wearing a mask,
exposing 100 PEOPIE ... 30
At the recent debate, medical staff asked everyone in

the debate hall to wear masks. Everyone else did, but
Trump's family didn't. When staff offered Trump's family
masks, the family waved them away...........c.ccocrerrveeinnes 28
Much of the White House staff do not wear masks,
because Trump doesn’t like them. Even after the
diagnosis, Trump’s Chief of Staff made a statement
about it while not wearing a mask ..........cocoverernrreiiinnens 24
Even after Trump’s positive coronavirus test, the White
House is saying that wearing a mask in the White
House is not Mandatory ..........ccccvveevireerreiesnesseens 24
At the recent Supreme Court nomination ceremony at

the White House, few people wore masks, and the
president of Notre Dame University, a U.S. Senator,

and other attendees have tested positive ...........ccvunee 23
Numerous members of the White House press corps,

who travel with the president, have now tested positive

and appear to have contracted the virus from White
HOUSE Staff ..o 23
Family members and close advisors to Trump were

seen without masks on Air Force One flying to and

from the debate in Ohi0..........ccccvvevvveveeece e 11
None of these CONCErN ME..........ccccevvveievececeeecereeveinas 25
Oct-5

The nomination should not be approved by the U.S.
Senate -- whoever wins the election should be

responsible for choosing a replacement .............c.coceeeue. 50%
The nomination should be approved by the U.S.
Senate immediately, before the election............c.cc.c....... 37
Don't know enough t0 Say .......ccocvrverrirenrireesiseeseens 13
Oct-5
Much MORE motivated ..........cccevreernieericersiseeisneens 46%
Somewhat MORE motivated..........ccocoevvevvieeriicninns 10
Makes N0 differenCe .......covevviccveicesicecree s 37
Somewhat LESS motivated ..........ccocevvciriicesicinns 2
Much LESS motivated.........ccoocvviieeiieercesseesnas 1
Already VOted .......ouierrcirieeereeee s 3
MORE MOTIVATED (NET) ..o 57%

LESS MOTIVATED (NET) ..o 4

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

61%  41% 18%

44 19 15

40 32 14

30 22 18

33 27 13

32 16 15

27 20 20

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

80% 38% 17%

9 27 72
11 35 1"

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
55% 24% 43%
8 8 14
27 61 42
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w25 9. If you could choose, would you prefer to
have Donald Trump's nominee Amy Coney
Barrett confirmed to the Supreme Court, or would
you prefer to have Joe Biden choose Ruth Bader
Ginsburg's replacement on the Court?

w25 53. As you may know, a number of people
involved in the U.S. Senate's process to consider
Trump’s nominee to the Supreme Court have
either tested positive for coronavirus or been in
close contact with people who have tested
positive. This includes U.S. Senators, staff, and
also Donald Trump’s nominee Amy Coney
Barrett herself. Hearing this, what do you think
should happen now?

w25_27. Prior to the recent passing of Justice
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, would you say the United
States  Supreme Court has been too
conservative, too liberal, or middle of the road?

w25_28. Generally speaking, do you think Amy
Coney Barrett's confirmation would make the
Supreme Court more conservative, more liberal,
or will she make no difference to the ideology of
the Court?

Oct-5
Prefer to have Amy Coney Barrett confirmed - feel this
WaY SIONGIY ..o 32%
Prefer to have Amy Coney Barrett confirmed - feel this
WaY SOMEWNAL.......ooeiieiereieeeeec e 8
Prefer to have Joe Biden choose - feel this way
SOMEWNAL ......vuirieeiceicir s 8
Prefer to have Joe Blden choose - feel this way
SETONGIY oot 39
Don't know €nough 10 SaY .......c.eerermeecenreniererneirerseeinns 13
AMY CONEY BARRETT (NET) ..covvvrvrneereeeeirnerrneineenns 40%
JOE BIDEN NOMINEE (NET) ..o 47

Oct-5

The Supreme Court nominating process should be put

on hold to focus the government on stopping the

spread of coronavirus both in Washington and around

the COUNMIY......cvieeiccee s 51%
The Supreme Court nominating process should go
forward as planned and the U.S. Senate should push

ahead with a quick confirmation of Amy Coney Barrett.. 35

Don’t know enough 0 Say........cvceeererierireneenernereineeneenne 15
Oct-5
Much to0 CONSErVative ...........ccceveeeieceiececcceeeveies 14%
Somewhat too conservative............ccoeeveeeeeeeeiseenne, 14
Middle of the road ...........ccceeeeiiieiieeeecccee e 31
Somewhat to0 [Iberal..........cccovevevevevecvreeeeeeeeeens 11
Much too Iberal..........cccvuvveeiciieecee e 11
Don't know €nough 10 SaY .......ceevrevvvieienreniererneirereeieians 18
TOO CONSERVATIVE (NET)...oiviieirereireireeireieeeeins 28%
TOO LIBERAL (NET) ..o 22
Oct:5
Much more conservative ...........c.cccoeveevvvveceeeeeeeereeeeens 37%
Somewhat more conservative...........c.cceveveeeeserrrnene, 25
NO dIffereNCE ... 16
Somewhat more liberal ...........cccovvverevcieiiceeseeees 3
Much more liberal..........ccoveivievceeeieeeeeee e 2
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........covvveerierirerernicrernicnenne 17
MORE CONSERVATIVE (NET)....c.cccouererererreierrieennne 63%

MORE LIBERAL (NET) ...covvumieeereirciseeeseisenieeiieees 5

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

4% 25% 68%

3 9 13
12 9 3
74 15

5
8 42 1

6 34 82
85 24 8

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

83% 39% 15%

7 26 69
10 34 16

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
19% 5% 9%

23 4 7
35 35 26
6 6 19
2 7 23

16 43 15

41 10 17
8 12 43

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
54%  20%  22%
12 27 41
10 22 21

4 1 1
2 2 2
18 28 13

66 47 63
6 3 3
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w25 31. As you may know, there is a case
currently before the Supreme Court about
whether or not to overturn the Affordable Care
Act. What do you think should happen on this?

The Supreme Court should rule to keep the Affordable
Care Actin place........cceureerirunerieseree e
The Supreme Court should rule to overturn the
Affordable Care ACt..........ocvueeereneeneenenenee e
Don't know €nough 10 SaY .......ceeerermenieneeneereiseireiseieenns

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
80% 45% 19%
8 14 52
11 41 29

w25_10. Below are some things people have said will happen if President Trump's next Supreme Court nominee is confirmed. For each,

indicate how likely it is you think each will happen if President Trump's next Supreme Court nominee is confirmed.

LIKELY NOT LIKELY
Almost Somewhat Not Not at
certain Very likely too all
o The Supreme Court will become more conservative than
MOSt Of the COUNTIY ....ccooooic s 35% 19 24 14 7
Latest Data by Party Dem 55% 21 18 4 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 18% 23 34 15 10
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 16 30 26 12
o The country will become more politically divided..................... 34% 20 27 10 9
Latest Data by Party Dem 52% 25 19 1 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 19 33 13 8
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 13 35 19 18
o Abortion will become illegal in many states ... 30% 23 23 17 8
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 28 22 6 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 16% 18 33 15 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 18 22 31 12
o The Affordable Care Act will be overturned, ending
protections for people with pre-existing conditions...................... 30% 19 26 16 9
Latest Data by Party Dem 47% 24 20 6 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 16 31 22 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 15 32 26 14
o The wealthy and the powerful will have even more
advantages in their ability to influence politics with campaign
CONEADULIONS ..o 32% 17 18 17 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 53% 23 16 3 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 13 30 18 14
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 11 17 33 31
e President Trump won't be fully held accountable for his
ADUSES OF POWET ... 33% 16 17 14 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 53% 22 14 6 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 18% 17 27 16 22
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 9 18 25 35
» Environmental protections for climate change, clean air and
clean water will be rolled back ........cccoooovvvvvvvvveciiiiiisesiiinns 28% 20 21 22 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 42% 29 20 7 2
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 16 23 26 14
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 10 21 38 18

NET
NOT
LIKELY LIKELY
54% 21
76% 6
41% 25
32% 38
54% 19
78% 3
47% 20
27% 38
52% 25
1% 8
34% 33
35% 43
49% 25
70% 10
30% 39
29% 40
49% 33
76% 7
39% 31
19% 64
49% 34
74% 1
35% 38
22% 60
47% 31
70% 9
37% 40
23% 56
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w25_10. Below are some things people have said will happen if President Trump's next Supreme Court nominee is confirmed. For each,

indicate how likely it is you think each will happen if President Trump's next Supreme Court nominee is confirmed.

LIKELY NOT LIKELY
Almost Somewhat Not Not at
certain Very likely too all
e Our government's treatment of immigrants will get worse....... 26% 20 19 19 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 27 20 6 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 16% 16 32 21 15
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 11 14 33 34
e The Supreme Court will side with President Trump unfairly if
he challenges the results of the November election................. 23% 18 23 20 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 38% 24 23 10 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 13 33 19 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 12 19 33 29
» Same-sex marriages will no longer be valid in some states...|  20% 20 21 22 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 28% 26 24 16 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 14 24 28 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 15 16 26 30
o Guns will be easier t0 get...........cccooocvvevveereresssssssiciiesns 22% 18 22 22 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 33% 25 24 14 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 19 23 33 16
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 11 20 30 26
o Big corporations will be able to fire employees, discriminate
against them, or pay them less than they are worth................. 23% 15 21 19 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 39% 23 23 12 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 13% 12 35 16 24
Latest Data by Party Rep % 8 14 27 43
Switching subjects...
w25_11. As you may know, the first presidential
debate between Republican nominee Donald , Oct:5
Trump and Democratic nominee Joe Biden took Alot - tried to watch the full debate...........ccccoovveveirinnnee. 51%
p . . Some - caught a good amount of the debate.................. 18
place this week. How much of the debate did you Only a little - watched new reports or clips from the
watch? This can include watching live on EDALE ONIY ..o 19
television, online through streaming services like None - did not see anything about the debate............... 12
YouTube, or other means of watching: AT LEAST ALITTLE (NET) oo 88%
w25_12. Based on anything you have seen, read,
or heard, what is your overall impression of Very positive Of—;f
y . s VEIY POSIUVE ..t r s s r e e ae e ras (1]
Donald Trump’s performance at the presidential SoMEeWhat POSILIVE .........coveiveeerrcnee s 13
debate? SOMEWNat NEGALIVE............cvvvvveeeereeerveeeeeee oo, 13
Very NEGAtiVE .........cvevieeeeiiereeee s 51
Don’t Know enough 10 SaY........cvvevveerieniierernierernienenne 6
POSITIVE (NET) covosoeveeeeeeeseee e 30%

NEGATIVE (NET)...voreeeereeeseesrssesseessessesseeseeee 64

NET
NOT
LIKELY LIKELY
45% 36
70% 10
32% 36
19% 67
41% 36
62% 15
28% 39
20% 61
41% 38
55% 21
29% 46
27% 57
41% 37
58% 19
28% 49
24% 56
39% 41
61% 16
25% 40
15% 71
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
52% 38% 53%
19 16 18
22 21 15
7 25 14
93 75 86
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
3% 8% 37%
3 12 24
6 19 20
85 47 11
3 14 8
6 20 61
92 65 30
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w25_13. Based on anything you have seen, read, Latest Data by Party
or heard, what is your overall impression of Joe Oct-5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Biden’ ' form ny tthe pr idpnti | debate? VEIY POSILIVE ....c.ovveiceetecre e 21% 34% 9% 8%
en's periormance at the presiaential debate+ SOMEWNAL POSIIVE ...t 31 49 22 11
Somewhat Negative...........coueeereiieniniereeeis 18 9 24 27
VEIY NEGALIVE ... 24 4 32 47
Don't know enough 10 SaY .......c.cceevenieneeneererneirereeieiens 6 3 13 7
POSITIVE (NET) ..ot 52% 83 31 19
NEGATIVE (NET)...ocviieriereeeree et 42 13 56 73
W25_15. [IF NEGATIVE ON TRUMP'S PERFORMANCE] Latest Data by Party
You mentioned you had a negative impression of Oct:-5 | Dem Ind  Rep
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
Trump’s performance. Which of the following jzﬁ’ 3471/0 igﬁ ji"
words best describe what bothered you about 43 48 40 2%
Trump’s performance? 41 45 41 30
EMDarrassing ......ccccoveevieniiensse e 31 34 25 23
DISNONESE ...t 24 29 18 7
BTt ..o 21 22 26 14
RECKIESS .....ceveereieiircirsee e 10 10 14 9
NONE Of thESE ... 3 2 4 9
w25_65. The vice presidential debate between Latest Data by Party
Mike Pence and Kamala Harris will be held on Oct:5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Wednesdav. October 7th. D lan t tch Yes, | plan to watch it on Wednesday night..................... 74% 80% 53% 2%
,e nesaay, Uctober ) O you pian 1o watc No, | do not plan to watch it on Wednesday night........... 26 20 47 28
this debate on Wednesday night?
w25_66. How important is it to you to learn more Latest Data by Party
about Mike Pence and Kamala Harris as you are Critical -- learning more about Pence and Harris may 9cts | fem i fep
deC|('j|ng .Who t.o support in the November be a deciding factor for me in choosing how to vote in
presidential election? OIS GIBCHON .o 7% | 17%  12%  19%
Very important but not a deciding factor ...........c..coeuuee. 50 54 46 46
Not very Important...........covrneinninneeeeis 16 16 20 15
Not at all important ... 17 13 22 21
IMPORTANT (NET)....oeieireieineireieieineeeieeseeseseeeiesseeeene 67% 71 59 65
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ....coeveirieeieereinieereeeereereieeieeene 33 29 4 35
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Switching subjects...

w19_27. As you may know, the presidential election takes place on November 3rd of this year. Based on what you know, which do you

expect to be true in November?

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-31 Aug-24 Aug-10
It will take longer than a day to know who won
the presidential election..........cccccovevevinincneenne 68% 60% 59% 49% 49% 54%
We will know who won the presidential election
on election night or the day after............cc.co....... 24 30 31 42 40 33
NOESUFE ... 8 10 10 8 12 13
w19_27A. When do you think we will know who won?
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-10
AFtEr @ COUPIE AYS.....cvu ettt 23% 21% 28% 22%
AFter aDOUt @ WEEK ... s 22 22 19 17
AFET @ FEW WEEKS ...ttt 14 11 8 9
ARET @ MONEN ... 4 3 2 2
After longer than @ MONth ..o 4 3 2 4
VOL:  (We will know who won the presidential election on election night or the day
AFEEI) et 24% 30 31 33
VOL:  (NOESUIE) ..ottt sttt ssnsnes 8 10 10 13
COUPLE DAYS OR SOONER (NET) ...ccouruuermeerereeieieceerssersessssesssesneenns 48% 51 58 55
WEEK OR SOONER (NET) ....ouvueireieereeeireieseriesssisessesseseesesssesseessssanes 70 73 77 72
FEW WEEKS OR LATER (NET) ....cuuieeieereeneieieneiineiseisseeesseeseeeseesssenes 22 17 13 15

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
74% 66% 60%
20 15 32
6 19 7
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
28% 17% 19%

24 27 20
15 13 13
4 3 5
3 5 4

20 15 32
6 19 7

48 32 51
4 59 4
22 22 22

w23_11. How confident are you that the results of the November presidential election will be counted correctly and fairly?

VErY CONTIABNE. .......ceeieece e
SOMEWhaL CONFIABNE.........cveviecieiceeeeee ettt s
NOt that CONFIABNE ...ttt
NOt @t @ll CONFIABN ..ottt ettt benas

CONFIDENT (NET) oottt
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..o

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21
28% 28% 22%
37 44 51
25 21 22
10 7 5
65% 72 73
35 28 27

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
34% 19% 23%

38 32 38
20 35 29
7 14 1"

72 50 60
28 50 40

w23_12. How confident are you that your ballot in the November presidential election will be counted correctly and fairly?

VEIY CONTIAENE........cveviciiiiccte ettt
SOMEWNEL CONTIABNL........cvvieceiere ettt sttt nees
NOt that CONTIAENL ........cvveeceieecre et
NOt @t @ll CONTIAENE........c..oreceieeecre ettt

CONFIDENT (NET) oot
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..o

Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21
37% 41% 32%
38 41 49
17 13 15

8 5 4
75% 82 81
25 18 19

Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind Rep
42% 25% 34%

36 37 40
14 23 18
7 14 8

79 62 75
21 38 25
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w23_10. Below are a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree

with each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some Some Strongly AGREE DISAGREE
o My vote matters when | vote in elections ... 62% 26 9 3 88 12
Sept-28 2020 70% 20 7 3 91 9
Sept-21 2020 62% 27 8 3 89 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 64% 25 10 2 89 11
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 29 25 10 65 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 67% 27 4 2 94 6
o The 2020 presidential election is the most important election in
MY TTEHME ...oooeoooeoeesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssnsnennd 61% 26 9 3 88 12
Sept-28 2020 63% 27 7 3 90 10
Sept-21 2020 61% 27 9 4 87 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 23 7 1 91 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 32 24 15 61 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 62% 29 7 2 91 9
w19_50. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep
That people who have the right to vote will be
prevented from voting, also known as voter
SUPPIESSION w..eovvvervrerrserersseeeseneeessessesseseens 47% 47% 44% 42% 48% 46% 73% 36% 18%
That people will cast votes illegally, also
known as voter fraud ..........cccccoveereninneninins 40 39 38 41 40 41 15 29 72
Neither of these concern me .........c.covvevvveeene. 13 14 18 17 12 13 1 35 1
w19_B6. Thinking about the November election, regardless of who wins, how concerned are you about each of the following?
NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET
Not Not at NOT
Very Some | that all ~ CONCERNED CONCERNED
e That there will be violence following Election Day.............c.ccccccccrrrriisnnns 38% 41 12 9 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem | 39% 44 12 6 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 39 15 12 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 38% 38 12 12 76% 24
o That Donald Trump will not accept the election results if he loses............ 42% 22 13 22 65% 35
Aug-10 2020 | 41% 19 17 23 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 67% 22 4 7 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 27 13 24 63% 37
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 21 24 40 36% 64
o That Donald Trump will try to get mail ballots thrown out in Court just
because he thinks they favor Jog Biden ... 42% 18 17 23 60% 40
Latest Data by Party Dem | 69% 19 7 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind | 31% 27 19 22 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 14 28 46 26% 74
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w19_B6. Thinking about the November election, regardless of who wins, how concerned are you about each of the following?

NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET
Not  Notat NOT
Very Some | that all = CONCERNED CONCERNED
o That the votes cast in your state will not be counted accurately ............ 26% 33 24 17 59% 41
Sept-21 2020 | 26% 33 26 14 60% 40
Aug-10 2020 | 26% 36 22 16 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 24% 31 26 19 55% 45
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 32 28 19 52% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep | 30% 36 20 14 67% 33
o That the Supreme Court, not the voters, will make decisions that
decide the outcome of the eleCtion ... 30% 29 23 17 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 41% 36 16 7 7% 23
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 21 32 22 46% 54
Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 24 30 29 42% 58
o That supporters of Donald Trump will try to intimidate other voters at
BNE PONIS....ooee e e e 34% 21 13 32 55% 45
Latest Data by Party Dem | 55% 29 9 7 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 26 15 39 46% 54
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 11 18 59 23% 77
o That people in Democratic-run states and cities will cast thousands of
TTAUAUIBNT VOLES........oo s esssssssinnes 27% 19 15 40 45% 55
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 10 17 64 19% 81
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 20 15 45 40% 60
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 30 12 10 79% 21
e That Joe Biden will push to get fraudulent votes counted in the election| 25% 15 17 42 40% 60
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 9 19 66 15% 85
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 17 19 47 34% 66
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 23 15 13 72% 28
o That there will be people at your own polling place who will try to
intimidate you and prevent you from VOtING.........ccccccococececevececevevscesscovecsiriiiins 17% 20 23 41 36% 64
Latest Data by Party Dem | 19% 21 29 30 41% 59
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 17 24 48 28% 72
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 18 15 52 33% 67
o That Joe Biden will not accept the election results if he loses................... 18% 14 29 40 31% 69
Aug-10 2020 | 18% 16 30 36 34% 66
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 6 30 56 13% 87
Latest Data by Party Ind | 13% 13 26 48 26% 74
Latest Data by Party Rep | 32% 23 27 18 55% 45
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Switching subjects...
w25_20. As you may know, The New York Times Latest Data by Party

recently released information about Donald
Trump’s tax returns, how important do you think
this information was for the American public to
know?

W25_25A. [SPLIT A] On the issue of Trump’s tax
returns, which do you agree with more?

W25_25B. [SPLIT B] On the issue of Trump’s tax
returns, which do you agree with more?

Very important ...
Somewhat important ............cccceeeievenieicsie e
Not that important............cccevevinieieineerce e
Not at all important............ccccvvevriceniccrce e

IMPORTANT (NET).ccoeteseseessesseesesssssseessessn
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) cererereeseesessescsseesserso

Those who said that Donald Trump cheated our
country out of what it's owed. He paid hundreds of
thousands of dollars in taxes to foreign governments
and only $750 in America. He used phony scams and
tax shelters to skip the bill while regular Americans,
whose taxes come out of their paycheck, paid on
average $8,000. ......cccevvrrvirieieeeee s
Even if the report is true, it only shows Donald Trump is
a smart businessman who knows how to play the rules
of a broken system. No American should pay more
taxes than they have to, and America is lucky to have a
president who knows how the system works so that he
can fix it, just like Trump has been doing. ..........ccocvveence.
NEIHNET ..o

Those who say these tax returns show Donald Trump
is a cheat and a fraud. He calls himself a successful
businessman but in reality he has been racking up
massive debt. In reality, he’s only wealthy because he
knows how to play a businessman on TV and make
money for himself while his businesses fail. ...................
Even if the report is true, it only shows Donald Trump is
a smart businessman who knows how to play the rules
of a broken system. No American should pay more
taxes than they have to, and America is lucky to have a
president who knows how the system works so that he
can fix it, just like Trump has been doing. ..........ccccoevrenee
NEItNET ...

51%

33
16

53%

32

Dem  Ind  Rep

78% 36% 17%
15 26 14

3 12 23

3 27 46

93 62 31
7 38 69

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

85%  49% 11%

6 22 67
9 30 22

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep

81% 51%  21%

10 22 62
10 27 17
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w25_23. Below are some pieces of information octs Dl-atest D?tz by Pagy
' Oct-5 | Dem Ind Rep
:LC;LT’nSth\?Vh:SP? (.)I.r\tNOa %%l:r:erD%Tja’:ge ;rg;?,? s tax That Donald Trump is a billionaire who has paid far
) y : less in federal income taxes than the average
AMETICAN ..ottt 32% 47% 36% 14%
That Donald Trump paid $0 in federal income taxes for
10 of the last 15 Years ... 31 43 34 15
That Donald Trump is massively in debt and may owe
more than $400 MIllioN ...........cccveevevveeerereerieeeree e 23 38 13 9
That Donald Trump has repeatedly refused to release
his tax returns despite having promised to do so............ 21 30 21 11
That in 2016 and 2017, Donald Trump paid only $750
in federal iNCOME tAXES ......ccevevreeeierieeeeee e 18 25 19 9
None of these bother me...........ccoervnenenenrnennins 32 5 33 65
w25_18. Below are some more specific details Latest Data by Party
that were revealed in Donald Trump’s tax returns. That Donald Trump owes hundreds of milions of Oct-5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Which TWO bother you the most? dollars in debt to foreign entities, and $300 million of
the debt will come due in the next four years,
potentially creating massive conflicts of interest............ 33% 53% 27% 11%
That the IRS is conducting an audit of a $72.9 million
tax refund claimed by Donald Trump and he may owe
the federal government $100 million if the IRS rules
AQAINSE MM e 24 34 24 11
That Donald Trump may have secretly paid his own
daughter, Ivanka, hundreds of thousands of dollars as
a “consultant” in order to write it off as a tax deduction.. 23 35 20 9
That while Donald Trump was avoiding U.S. taxes, he
paid more in foreign taxes to the governments of
Panama, India, and the Philippines...........ccccoovnivrirennen. 21 27 18 15
That Donald Trump wrote off $70,000 in haircuts as
DUSINESS EXPENSES.......uvvrceirrcirerreeeiesei s 16 19 22 11
That Donald Trump has claimed to be a successful
businessman, but he was mostly losing money on
businesses like his golf COUrses..........covrnererniereriiinens 14 18 17 8
None of these CoONCerN Me. ..........coeeeveeereereenenireenerenne 31 5 33 61
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W25_24. Here are some statements summarizing Latest Data by Party
some of the information you just read. Generally . Oct-5 | Dem Ind  Rep
kina. which of the following TWO do vou find That the tax retu.rns show how the syste.m is rlgged for
Speaking, . 9 y, wealthy people like Trump, and as president he’s only
most concerning about Donald Trump’s tax made the problem worse -- passing a massive tax
returns? break for billionaires and big corporations ..................... 30% 44% 25% 14%
That the tax returns show there are two sets of rules --
one for Donald Trump and the rich, and one for
everyone else. Most Americans pay their taxes, but
Donald Trump uses cheats and scams to dodge paying
RS, ..o s 44 28 10
That the tax returns show how Trump is massively in
debt, including with foreign entities, creating conflicts of
interest where he may be making decisions based on
what's best for his personal finances...........c.ccccocvvnenee. 25 37 23 1"
That the tax returns show why Trump continues to hide
important information about his financial situation, even
though every presidential candidate for the past 50
years has released them..........ccccovevvvecencnniieesinnns 20 29 15 9
That the tax returns show how out of touch Trump is
with the struggles of regular people. Trump writes off
luxury personal expenses like private air travel and
haircuts, while the rest of us pay far more in taxes......... 16 18 17 12
That the tax returns show Trump lost money, is deep in
debt, and is not the successful businessman he said he
was. Instead, he’s just pretended to be one. .................. 10 14 12 6
None of these CONCEMN ME ........cc.vvrvrrereenrerrenerereiens 32 4 37 64
W25_41. [IF NOT STRONGLY APPROVE OF TRUMP'S Latest Data by Party
COVID HANDLING] Earlier you indicated you did . Oct-5 | Dem  Ind Rep
not strongly approve of how Donald Trump is NEGIGENE ... 48% 60% 34% 21%
handlina the coronavirus pandemic. Which of the INCOMPELENL.......cviic s 47 64 37 9
ng pa : RECKIESS ..o esseeseersesseresess e es s 39 46 33 21
following words best describe any concemns you CarBIESS ...oovveieieee st 37 39 42 27
have about how he is handling the pandemic? FaIIUTE .....oooeeveeeeeecresiiieceneeeeece s 28 40 18 3
Unpresidential .........c.cvrennrneiesneeenis 27 31 32 15
UNPIEPared .......ceereverinieeeeirereieresiesisseseisessseesssnsesas 22 23 27 19
UNSEHIOUS ...ttt 15 14 17 17
EMDArrassing .......coceveeevienenrneessnsnesseeensnesis 15 15 23 9
WEEK ..o 13 15 14 6
NONE Of thESE ... 12 1 21 37
For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCA tRIBVISION ....ooovvesvvesvnvvns i 39%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about gﬁ’ﬁdca“ television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)............ gg

politics and current events in the U.S.?

31

30
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOuTUDE) ........ccocevvrerienerreniencnns 30
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ......c.cvvvirererireireie e 21
MSNBL ..o 19
RAGIO ... s 18
National NEWSPAPETS ..........couverierrereirereeereeecssiseeseneene 13
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DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hoUrs @ day ..., 12%
ONCE @ AAY ... e 13
Afew times a WeeK ..o 13
Afew times a month.........coocvrenninnene s 8
RAIEIY ..o 18
NEBVE ..ottt 31
Don't know/Network is not available to me...................... 5
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ....oovviveirerciereessseesiseine 38%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ....coovvvnerrrirrirrirnninns 62
DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website Several imes @ day ...........ccccevviicvvrnssssicnnese 31%
[such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube]. Once a AAY oo e 14
A few imes @ WEEK ......cccoveverieicreeee e 15
A few times @ MONth ..o 4
RAIEIY ..o e 12
NEVET <.ttt nts 22
DON'tKNOW ....voeiieteesee e 2
REGULAR (NET)....coeeeeeereineincrneereereereeeieesesssseseeseeeens 60%
IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) ...ovvveeieieieireecseereeneeeens 40
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ..............co.oerivesiinssis 53%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republlcgn candidate.......coovverrieeieeseenns 44
Another candidate ...........cceenivinincrne 3
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote Bi"arlydCTlinton ------------------------------------------------------------------ jg%
; i 2 0NAIA TIUMP oot
for Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump? Another candidate ...........coevenirininnne 6
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of YOS, M .o s 1%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............cccovvvrrieerinnnens 6
’ Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO L 82
YES (NET) oo ssesssssenes 18%
D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes, me......... S 10%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, someone in my househlold ...................................... 9
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO Lottt 80
YES (NET) oot ssssssnnenns 20%
D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun? YES, ME ..ot 16%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccocveriniinienenne 12
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 6
NO Lottt 66

=Y (=1) Y 34%
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D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 40%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 23
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... 17
NONE OF thESE .....cceuveerrere e 19
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsoﬁgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- g?%
HIW 0] , - 99
annual family income before taxes? $50,000 - $59,999 .......ooriiriireiieee e 10
$60,000 - $74,999 ... 10
$75,000 - $99,999 ... 12
$100,000 - $149,999 ... 10
$150,000 - $199,999 ......ovrirrere s 4
$200,000 aNd @DOVE.........oeeveiereeeerereeeer s s 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CILY oo sess e 24%
SUDUIDAN @rEQ.......c.oieeeeireieie e 46
SMAll TOWN ..o e 10
RUFAIArEA. ... e 20
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: Js L 18%
Somewhat liberal 17
MOGEFLE ... e 32
Somewhat CONSEIVative ..o 13
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ......oceuivreireiceeienciseiee e 20
LIBERAL (NET) ..o 35%
CONSERVATIVE (NET).....coerinirireeeeineeeeirecenenisenenes 33
D105Z. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You (TJbamaRDema?rat g‘g%
; rump Republican
may select as many as you lke. PrOgreSSIVE.....vuiieveieeeisecetsie et ses 13
Never Trump Republican ...........cccoevevneeeniennneeenns 9
SOCIANISE ... e 6
None of these describe Me ..........coevevereivvernineneeneennen. 28
D199. Which of the following comes closest to your position regarding the Abortion should be legal in all CaSes...............cccvvvvvevere 25%
issue of abortion? Abortion should be legal in most cases but with some
TESHACHIONS ... 28
Abortion should not be allowed except in limited cases,
such as rape, incest, and when the woman's life is
ENAANGETEA ... 27
Abortion should be illegal in all circumstances................ 13
Don't know enough t0 SaY .........coeureereeuneeneeineirereeeneens 6
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 45%
CathOlC..... e 22
JEBWISN....o e 4
MUSTIM <.
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC ..........cuvereeureeriererese e 21
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D202. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, OR OTHER] Do you consider yourself a LS 43%
born again or evangelical Christian? NO ettt 57
D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVEIY WEEK....oosovvssvvessssssssssssssss s 24%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A L L —— 11
V. of never? About once amonth ........cccocvveveceineeece e 3
rarely, ! Afew IMES @ YBar ........ccvveverereieee s 13
RAIEIY ..o e 22
NEVET ...ttt 27
REGION. What state do you live in? NOMNEASE ....ovvvvveeeeeeeseeveeessessseessee s 18%
MIAWESL .....vveteee s 23
o T i OO 38
WESE ... 21
D100. What is your gender? MAIE c.oevvvveveeeeerseeee e 47%
FEMAIE.......ciiviereieeeeee e 53
DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your Black/AfriCan-AMEHCAN .......ccvvvsssivnssvsrsssssssines 12%
race. [IF BLACKIWHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, mggﬁ’}ﬁgiifn ------------------------------------------------------------- Zg
or Span'Sh'Speak'ng American? ASIAN-AMETICAN ........cvcvrcecieiceeeeee e 2
Native AMETICAN ........cvvevereicrerete et *
ONET e 1
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ..........ovvvvvcciirr 3%
completed? Graduated high SChool ... 29
' Attended technical or vocational school........................... 3
Attended some college but no degree..........cccocovverirniene 21
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 7
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 25

D120. What is your current employment status as of right now?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D106. What is your current marital status?

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 12

Employed full time ........coeeivenirereneeeenceneene 33%
Employed part ime..........ccvevvcenicrree s 13
Not employed, but looking for work .............cccccoeuerecunen. 1
REHIEA ... 27
STUAENL ... 3
HOMEMAKET ... s 8
OthET ...t 5
Self-employed/independent contractor...............cccvveneen. 31%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 69
MAFTIEA ... 44%
Not married but living with partner...........ccccevvecvvireennns 7
Never married and not living with partner ..........c.coovue.e. 5
Single, never Marmied ... 25
Divorced or separated.........ccocvveenieenieenicesneeenns 14

WIdOWED.......ooveeieeeceeececetete e 5
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D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

Page 35/35
YES o 25%
NO oo 75
1829 e s 17%
30-44 24
17
18



